

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
CITIZENS UNITED,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civ. No. 07-2240 (RCL)
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	OPPOSITION TO
	)	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Thomasenia P. Duncan (D.C. Bar No. 424222)  
General Counsel

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)  
Associate General Counsel

Kevin Deeley  
Acting Assistant General Counsel

Adav Noti (D.C. Bar No. 490714)  
Attorney

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

December 20, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

    A. The Federal Election Commission.....1

    B. Citizens United.....1

    C. *Hillary: The Movie*.....2

    D. Plaintiff’s Planned Advertising Campaign .....3

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

III. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS AN EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY  
THAT REQUIRES THE PLAINTIFF TO MEET A HEAVY BURDEN.....5

IV. PLAINTIFF CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A SUBSTANTIAL  
LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS .....7

    A. The Disclosure Requirements Are Constitutional On Their Face .....7

    B. The Disclosure Requirements Are Subject To Intermediate Scrutiny .....11

    C. Disclosure Regarding Electioneering Communications  
    Furtheres Important Government Interests.....16

        1. Providing Information To The Public.....17

        2. Facilitating Enforcement Of Funding Regulations .....20

    D. Plaintiff Demonstrates No Constitutional Burden Arising  
    From The Disclosure Provisions.....23

        1. Plaintiff Presents No Evidence That Its Donors Will Suffer Reprisals .....23

        2. Plaintiff Presents No Evidence That The Disclosure Requirements  
        Will Chill Its Speech.....26

        3. The Disclosure Requirements Do Not “Mislead The Public” .....28

        4. Administrative Burdens Do Not Infringe On  
        Plaintiff’s Constitutional Rights .....30

    E. The Important Government Interests In Disclosure Outweigh  
    All Of Plaintiff’s Alleged Constitutional Burdens.....31

V. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE INJURY .....31

    A. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injuries Are Neither Actual Nor Certain .....32

    B. Plaintiff Faces No Imminent Injury .....34

    C. None Of Plaintiff’s Alleged Harms Is Beyond Remediation.....36

    D. The Precedent That Plaintiff Relies Upon In Support Of Its  
        Claim Of Irreparable Harm Is Inapposite .....37

VI. THE RELIEF PLAINTIFF REQUESTS WOULD HARM THE COMMISSION  
    AND UNDERCUT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN DISCLOSURE .....39

CONCLUSION.....42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

*Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Pena*, 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....12

*Adventure Commc’ns, Inc. v. Ky. Registry of Election Fin.*, 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999) ....21, 30

*Alaska Right To Life Comm. v. Miles*, 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 11, 20, 22-24

*Am. Civil Liberties Union of Nev. v. Heller*, 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).....27

*Am. Civil Liberties Union of N.J. v. N.J. Election Law Enforcement Comm’n*,  
509 F. Supp. 1123 (D.N.J. 1981) .....19

*Bowen v. Kendrick*, 483 U.S. 1304 (1987) .....6

*Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm.*, 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....24

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

*Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.*, 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....11, 15, 17, 27

*Calif. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman*, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....18

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.*, 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....16, 20

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....31, 34, 36

*Christian Civic League of Maine, Inc. v. FEC*, 433 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2006) .....7, 42

*Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire v. District of Columbia*,  
919 F.2d 148, 149-150 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....38

*CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision*, 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....5, 39, 41

*Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley*, 454 U.S. 290 (1981) ..... 12-14

*Citizens for Responsible Gov’t State Political Action Comm. v. Davidson*,  
236 F.3d 1174, 1197 (10th Cir. 2000) .....21, 27

*Cobell v. Norton*, 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....6

*Colo. Right To Life Comm., Inc. v. Davidson*, 395 F. Supp. 2d 1001.....11, 24

*Comm’n on Indep. Coll. & Univ. v. N.Y. Temp. State Comm’n on Regulation  
of Lobbying*, 534 F. Supp. 489 (N.D.N.Y. 1982).....19

*Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche*, 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) .....11

*Daggett v. Comm’n on Gov’t Ethics & Election Practices*, 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....21

*Davis v. FEC*, 501 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2007) .....30

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 37-38

*FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.*, 897 F. Supp. 615 (D.D.C. 1995) .....32

*FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... 12-14, 21-22

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) ..... *passim*

*First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 13-15, 18

*Fla. League of Prof’l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs*, 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996) .....19

*FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Calif.*, 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....36

*Gonannies, Inc. v. Goupair.com, Inc.*, 464 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2006).....37

*Herschaft v. New York City Campaign Fin. Bd.*, 127 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....11

*Herschaft v. New York City Campaign Fin. Bd.*, 139 F. Supp. 2d 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....33

*Hicks v. Bush*, 397 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005) .....39

*Hohe v. Casey*, 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989) .....38

*Homans v. Albuquerque*, 366 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2004).....12

*In re Grand Jury Proceedings*, 776 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1985) .....24

*Jackson v. Leake*, 476 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006) ..... 11, 21

*Jones v. Unknown Agents of FEC*, 613 F.2d 864 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....11, 24

*Kaplan v. Bd. of Educ.*, 759 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1985) .....34

*Kimbell v. Hooper*, 665 A.2d 44 (Vt. 1995) .....19

*Majors v. Abell*, 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004).....27

*Mariani v. United States*, 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000) .....24

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*, 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....6

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

*McConnell v. FEC*, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....9, 27, 41

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*, 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....18

*Meese v. Keane*, 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....29

*Minn. State Ethical Practices Bd. v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.*,  
761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985) .....19

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....24

*Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell*, 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 27-28

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Calif. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*, 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....42

*NTEU v. United States*, 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....32, 38

*Perot v. FEC*, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....35

*Piscottano v. Murphy*, 317 F.Supp.2d 97 (D. Conn. 2004) .....38

*Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.*, 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....36

*R.I. Affiliate Am. Civil Liberties Union, Inc. v. Begin*, 431 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.R.I. 2006) ....13, 18

*Rodriguez v. DeBuono*, 175 F.3d 227 (2nd Cir. 1999) .....37

*Scott-Blanton v. Universal City Studios Prods. LLLP*,  
495 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2007) .....37

*Sears Roebuck & Co. v. NLRB*, 473 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....36

*Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood*, 541 U.S. 440 (2004) .....10

*Time Warner Cable of New York City v. Bloomberg L.P.*, 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997).....38

*United States v. Harriss*, 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....18, 27

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....6

*Veitch v. Danzig*, 135 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2001) .....31

*Virginia v. American Bookseller’s Ass’n Inc.*, 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....38

*Wagner v. Taylor*, 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....32, 38

*Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors*, 468 U.S. 1323 (1984) .....6, 39

*Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC*, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....31, 34, 36, 39

*Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC*, 542 U.S. 1305 (2004) ..... 6-7, 39

*Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC*, Civ. No. 04-1260, 2006 WL 2666017  
 (D.D.C. Sept. 14, 2006) .....7, 35, 39, 42

*Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC*, Civ. No. 04-1260, 2004 WL 3622736  
 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2004).....38

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*,  
 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....20

***Statutes and Regulations***

2 U.S.C. § 431(11) .....4

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2) .....4

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E) .....5

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i).....4

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....1, 35

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....1

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....1

2 U.S.C. § 437f .....1

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) .....35

2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8).....1

2 U.S.C. § 438(d) .....1

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b) .....10

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2) .....8

2 U.S.C. § 441d.....4

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)(3).....5

2 U.S.C. § 441d(d)(2) .....5

28 U.S.C. § 516.....35

11 C.F.R. § 104.20 .....4

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c).....4

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(7).....5  
 11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(7)(ii) .....5, 34  
 11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....5, 34  
 11 C.F.R. §110.11 .....4  
 11 C.F.R. § 110.11(b)(3).....5  
 11 C.F.R. § 110.11(c)(4).....5  
 11 C.F.R. § 110.11(c)(4)(iii)(A) .....28  
 Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (“BCRA”), Pub. L. 107-155..... *passim*  
 Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (“FECA”), 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-455 ..... *passim*  
***Miscellaneous***  
 11A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1 (2007) .....37  
 FEC Advisory Opinion 1990-13.....26  
 FEC Advisory Opinion 1996-46.....26  
 FEC Advisory Opinion 2003-02.....26  
 LCvR 65.1(c) .....25
